# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 223

#### Chapter 223.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the County Attorney for Franklin County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 37; as amended; relating to salaries of county attorneys, further amended. Section thirty-seven of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "five hundred" after the word "Franklin" in the seventh line of said section and inserting in place thereof the words 'seven hundred and fifty,' so that said section, so far as it relates to the salary of the county attorney for Franklin county, shall read as follows:

Franklin county increased. 'Franklin, seven hundred and fifty dollars.'
Approved April 16, 1927.

#### Chapter 224.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the County Attorney for the County of Hancock. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 37; as amended; relating to salaries of county attorneys, further amended. Section thirty-seven of chapter one hundred seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "seven hundred fifty" after the word "Hancock" in the eighth line of said section, and inserting in place thereof the words 'twelve hundred,' so that said section so far as it relates to the salary of the county attorney for the county of Hancock, shall read as follows:

Hancock county increased. 'Hancock, twelve hundred dollars.'

Approved April 16, 1927.

### Chapter 225.

An Act to Increase the Salary of the County Attorney of Sagadahoc County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 37; as amended; relating to salaries of county attorneys, further amended. Section thirty-seven of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in line fifteen of said section, after the word "Sagadahoc" the words "seven hundred dollars," and inserting in place thereof the

words 'one thousand dollars,' so that said fifteenth line of said section as amended shall read as follows:

Sagadahoc county increased. 'Sagadahoc, one thousand dol!ars.'

Approved April 16, 1927.

#### Chapter 226.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Deeds for Sagadahoc County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 43; as amended; relating to salaries of registers of deeds, further amended. Section forty-three of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in line nineteen after the word "Sagadahoc" the words "fourteen hundred dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'sixteen hundred dollars,' so that said nineteenth line as amended shall read as follows:

Sagadahoc county increased. 'Sagadahoc, sixteen hundred dollars.'

Approved April 16, 1927.

### Chapter 227.

An Act Relating to the Removal of Snow from Highways and Town Ways. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. r. State highway commission may, on petition, lay out winter routes to be cleared of snow. The state highway commission, on petition of the municipal officers of two or more towns through which extends a continuous state or state aid highway, may from year to year lay out winter routes upon such state or state aid highways as in their judgment seem advisable for the clearance of snow therefrom for the reasonable use of motor vehicles, sleighs and sleds during such season. The state highway commission may take similar action upon petition of the municipal officers of any town with respect to any other highways or town ways.
- Sec. 2. Towns to keep such routes clear of snow. Towns through which extend such routes or in which are located such other highways or town ways described in section one of this act, shall keep said highways and town ways cleared of snow during the winter season so that they may be reasonably usable by motor vehicles, sleighs and sleds. Such